TYPE Mini Review
PUBLISHED 10 May 2023
DOI 10.3389/fspas.2023.1179000
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Steve B. Howell,
National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, United States

Babusiaux, C., Bailer-Jones, C. A. L., et al. (2016). The Gaia mission. A&A 595, A1.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201629272
Ginzburg, S., and Chiang, E. (2020). Heavy-metal Jupiters by major
mergers: Metallicity versus mass for giant planets. MNRAS 498, 680–688.
doi:10.1093/mnras/staa2500
Guillot, T. (1999). Interiors of giant planets inside and outside the solar system.
Science 286, 72–77. doi:10.1126/science.286.5437.72
Guillot, T., and Morel, P. (1995). Cepam: A code for modeling the interiors of giant
planets. A&AS 109, 109–123.
Guillot, T. (2010). On the radiative equilibrium of irradiated planetary atmospheres.
A&A 520, A27. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200913396
Guillot, T., Santos, N. C., Pont, F., Iro, N., Melo, C., and Ribas, I. (2006). A correlation
between the heavy element content of transiting extrasolar planets and the metallicity
of their parent stars. A&A 453, L21–L24. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20065476
Guillot, T. (2008). The composition of transiting giant extrasolar planets. Phys. Scr.
130, 014023. doi:10.1088/0031-8949/2008/T130/014023
Harris, C. R., Millman, K. J., van der Walt, S. J., Gommers, R., Virtanen, P.,
Cournapeau, D., et al. (2020). Array programming with NumPy. Nature 585, 357–362.
doi:10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2
Hasegawa, Y., Bryden, G., Ikoma, M., Vasisht, G., and Swain, M. (2018). The origin

Müller and Helled 10.3389/fspas.2023.1179000
Kluyver, T., Ragan-Kelley, B., Pérez, F., Granger, B., Bussonnier, M., Frederic, J.,
et al. (2016). “Jupyter notebooks - a publishing format for reproducible computational
workflows,” inPositioning and power in academic publishing: Players, agents and agendas.
Editors F. Loizides, and B. Scmidt (Netherlands: IOS Press), 87–90.
Knierim, H., Shibata, S., and Helled, R. (2022). Constraining the origin of giant
exoplanets via elemental abundance measurements. A&A 665, L5. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/202244516
Kurokawa, H., and Inutsuka, S.-i. (2015). On the radius anomaly of hot Jupiters:
Reexamination of the possibility and impact of layered convection. Astrophysical J. 815,
78. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/815/1/78
Leconte, J., and Chabrier, G. (2012). A new vision of giant planet interiors: Impact of
double diffusive convection. A&A 540, A20. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201117595
Ledoux, P. (1947). Stellar models with convection and with discontinuity of themean
molecular. Astrophysical J. 105, 305. doi:10.1086/144905

doi:10.3847/0004-637X/832/2/113
Mankovich, C., and Fuller, J. (2021). A diffuse core in Saturn revealed by ring
seismology. arXiv e-prints , arXiv:2104.13385.
Marleau, G. D., and Cumming, A. (2014). Constraining the initial entropy of directly
detected exoplanets. MNRAS 437, 1378–1399. doi:10.1093/mnras/stt1967
Marley, M. S., Fortney, J. J., Hubickyj, O., Bodenheimer, P., and Lissauer, J. J.
(2007). On the luminosity of young Jupiters. Astrophysical J. 655, 541–549. doi:10.1086/
509759
Mayor, M., and Queloz, D. (1995). A Jupiter-mass companion to a solar-type star.
Nature 378, 355–359. doi:10.1038/378355a0
Mazevet, S., Licari, A., Chabrier, G., and Potekhin, A. Y. (2019). Ab initio based
equation of state of dense water for planetary and exoplanetary modeling. A&A 621,
A128. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201833963
Militzer, B., and Hubbard, W. B. (2013). Ab initio equation of state for
hydrogen-helium mixtures with recalibration of the giant-planet mass-radius relation.
Astrophysical J. 774, 148. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/774/2/148
Miller, N., and Fortney, J. J. (2011). The heavy-element masses of extrasolar giant
planets, revealed. Astrophysical J. 736, L29. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/736/2/L29
Mordasini, C. (2014). Grain opacity and the bulk composition of extrasolar planets:
II. An analytical model for grain opacity in protoplanetary atmospheres⋆. A&A 572,
A118. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201423702
Mordasini, C., Klahr, H., Alibert, Y.,Miller, N., andHenning, T. (2014). Grain opacity
and the bulk composition of extrasolar planets: I. Results from scaling the ISMopacity⋆.
A&A 566, A141. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201321479
Mordasini, C., Marleau, G. D., andMollière, P. (2017). Characterization of exoplanets
from their formation. III. The statistics of planetary luminosities. A&A 608, A72.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201630077
More, R. M., Warren, K. H., Young, D. A., and Zimmerman, G. B. (1988). A new
quotidian equation of state (QEOS) for hot dense matter. Phys. Fluids 31, 3059–3078.
doi:10.1063/1.866963
Mousis, O., Marboeuf, U., Lunine, J. I., Alibert, Y., Fletcher, L. N., Orton, G. S., et al.
(2009). Determination of the minimum masses of heavy elements in the envelopes of
jupiter and Saturn.Astrophysical J. 696, 1348–1354. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/696/2/1348
Müller, S., Ben-Yami, M., and Helled, R. (2020a). Theoretical versus observational
uncertainties: Composition of giant exoplanets. Astrophysical J. 903, 147.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abba19
Müller, S., Helled, R., and Cumming, A. (2020b). The challenge of forming a fuzzy

Rustamkulov, Z., Sing, D. K., Mukherjee, S., May, E. M., Kirk, J., Schlawin, E., et al.
(2022). Early Release science of the exoplanet WASP-39b with JWST NIRSpec PRISM.
arXiv e-prints , arXiv:2211.10487:10.48550/arXiv.2211.10487.
Sarkis, P., Mordasini, C., Henning, T., Marleau, G. D., and Mollière, P. (2021).
Evidence of three mechanisms explaining the radius anomaly of hot Jupiters. A&A 645,
A79. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202038361
Saumon, D., Chabrier, G., and van Horn, H. M. (1995). An equation of state for low-
mass stars and giant planets. Astrophysical J. 99, 713. doi:10.1086/192204
Shibata, S., Helled, R., and Ikoma, M. (2020). The origin of the high metallicity of
close-in giant exoplanets. Combined effects of resonant and aerodynamic shepherding.
A&A 633, A33. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201936700
Shibata, S., and Ikoma, M. (2019). Capture of solids by growing proto-gas giants:
Effects of gap formation and supply limited growth. Mon. Notices R. Astronomical Soc.
487, 4510–4524. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz1629
Spiegel, D. S., and Burrows, A. (2012). Spectral and photometric diagnostics of giant
planet formation scenarios.Astrophysical J. 745, 174. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/174
Stevenson, D. J., Bodenheimer, P., Lissauer, J. J., and D’Angelo, G. (2022). Mixing of
condensable constituents with H-He during the formation and evolution of jupiter. PSJ
3, 74. doi:10.3847/PSJ/ac5c44
The JWST Transiting Exoplanet Community Early Release Science Team, Ahrer, E.-

Müller and Helled 10.3389/fspas.2023.1179000
Valsecchi, F., Rappaport, S., Rasio, F. A., Marchant, P., and Rogers, L. A. (2015).
Tidally-driven roche-lobe overflow of hot Jupiters withMESA.Astrophysical J. 813, 101.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/813/2/101
Vazan, A., Helled, R., Kovetz, A., and Podolak, M. (2015). Convection and
mixing in giant planet evolution. Astrophysical J. 803, 32. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/803/
1/32
Vazan, A., Kovetz, A., Podolak, M., and Helled, R. (2013). The effect
of composition on the evolution of giant and intermediate-mass planets.
Mon. Notices R. Astronomical Soc. 434, 3283–3292. doi:10.1093/mnras/
stt1248
Weiss, L.M.,Marcy, G.W., Rowe, J. F., Howard, A.W., Isaacson, H., Fortney, J. J., et al.
(2013). The mass of KOI-94d and a relation for planet radius, mass, and incident flux.
Astrophysical J. 768, 14. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/768/1/14
Welbanks, L., Madhusudhan, N., Allard, N. F., Hubeny, I., Spiegelman, F., and
Leininger, T. (2019). Mass-metallicity trends in transiting exoplanets from atmospheric
abundances of H2O, Na, and K. Astrophysical J. 887, L20. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/
ab5a89
Wood, T. S., Garaud, P., and Stellmach, S. (2013). A new model for mixing by double-
diffusive convection (Semi-convection). II. The transport of heat and composition
through layers. Astrophysical J. 768, 157. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/157
Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences 09 frontiersin.org